## Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo Municipality of Tigbauan

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

Tigbauan Municipal Hall, Tigbauan, Iloilo 5021 Philippines

(033) 511-8532 sbtigbauan@yahoo.com



EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 51<sup>ST</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE HONORABLE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN, TIGBAUAN, ILOILO HELD AT THE S.B. SESSION HALL, TIGBAUAN MUNICIPAL BUILDING ON DECEMBER 09, 2020 AT 10:45 IN THE MORNING

## PRESENT:

HON. VIRGILIO T. TERUEL - Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer HON. MA. GERRYLIN SANTUYO-CAMPOSAGRADO - S.B. Member & Temp. Pres. Officer HON. DENNIS T. VALENCIA S.B. Member HON. NERI T. CAMIÑA S.B. Member HON. MARLON R.TERUÑEZ S.B. Member HON. SUZETTE MARIE HILADO-BANNO S.B. Member HON. REYNALDO E. TUMABOTABO S.B. Member HON. JULIUS T. LEDESMA S.B. Member HON. NORBERTO T. TURALBA S.B. Member HON. JERRY T. TUARES Liga President HON. DYOSSA MARIE T. TERUÑEZ SKMF President

**ABSENT:** NONE

Resolution No. 2020-113

RESOLUTION ADOPTING AND APPROVING LSB RESOLUTION NO. 2020-03 "RESOLUTION REALIGNING THE AMOUNT OF SIXTEEN THOUSAND (P16,000.00) FROM THE 2020 BUDGET OF LITERACY, VALUES, AND ALS PROGRAMS FOR PAYMENT OF HONORARIUM OF LEARNING SUPPORT AIDES OF JAMOG INTEGRATED SCHOOL".

WHEREAS, it has been agreed during the Local School Board Meeting that the Local Government Unit of Tigbauan will hire Learning Support Aides to augment the Teaching Force of Jamog Integrated School;

**WHEREAS**, being a newly converted school from an elementary school to an integrated school, Jamog Integrated School, now caters to Grade 7 and Grade 8 learners from Brgy. Jamog and other neighboring communities;

**WHEREAS,** said School is now in dire need of teaching personnel to assist in the implementation of its high school curriculum under the blended learning in the preparation, distribution and retrieval of modules:

**WHEREAS**, the Local School Board has agreed to realign the remaining funds under the Literacy, Values and ALS Program of the 2020 Budget for the payment of honorarium of Learning Support Aides of Jamog Integrated School;

**WHEREAS**, these Learning Support Aides shall be hired as job-order-personnel to assist in the implementation of education programs and services of the LGU Tigbauan, Iloilo starting January to June 2021;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of HON. ATTY. MA. GERRYLIN SANTUYO-CAMPOSAGRADO, Chairperson, Committee on Education, Tourism and Civil Service and duly seconded by Hon. Neri T. Camiña, Hon. Marlon R. Teruñez, Hon. Suzette Marie Hilado-Banno, Hon. Reynaldo E. Tumabotabo, Hon. Julius T. Ledesma, Hon. Norberto T. Turalba, Hon. Jerry T. Tuares and Hon. Dyossa Marie Teruñez, Be It,

**RESOLVED**, to pass a resolution adopting and approving LSB Resolution No. 2020-03 "Resolution Realigning The Amount Of Sixteen Thousand (P16,000.00) From The 2020 Budget Of Literacy, Values, And ALS Programs For Payment Of Honorarium Of Learning Support Aides Of Jamog Integrated School".

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, to forward a copy of this Resolution to the Office of the Municipal Mayor for information and other related actions.

**RESOLVED FINALLY,** to furnish copies of this resolution to the District Office of the DepEd District of Tigbauan and to Jamog Integrated School for their guidance and information,

APPROVED.

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

MARLENE TAYO-NAVA

SB Secretary

ATTESTED:

ATTY. VIRGILIO T. TERUEL Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

HON. VIRGILIO T. TERUEL, LAWYER Municipal Vice Mayor

Sangguniang Bayan Members: